
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Docket No. UG-11 0723

Puget Sound Energy, Inc.'s
Tariff Filng for Pipeline Integrity Program

NWIGU'S RESPONSE TO BENCH REQUEST NO. 002

BENCH REQUEST NO. 002:

To NWIGU: Please provide information and documents describing the System Integrity
Program approved by the Oregon Public Utility Commission for NW NaturaL.

Response:

In response to this Bench Request No. 002, the Northwest Industrial Gas Users submit
the following documents:

Attachment A - The stipulation and order from the Oregon Public Utility Commission
("OPUC") approving NW Natural's System Integrity Program ("SIP").

Attachment B - A recent OPUC order approving adjustments to the SIP rates

Attachment C - The most recent tariff sheet implementing NW Natural's SIP.

Attachment 0 - A presentation NW Natural recently made to the OPUC relating to the
SIP.

-

Attachment E - A recent OPUC order relating to the SIP that: 1) amends and extends
the effective date of the stipulation, and 2) provides clarity from the OPUC regarding the
accounting treatment of NW Natural's SIP.

NWIGU's Response to Bench Request No. 002
Date of Response: November 22, 2011
Person who Prepared the Response: Tommy A. Brooks
Witness Knowledgeable About the Response: Donald Schoenbeck
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ORDER NO. 1.~ '53
ENTERED NOV 102011

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMSSION

OF OREGON

UG219

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATU GAS
COMPANY, dba NW NATURAL ORDER

Request for Adjustments to Rates for
System Integrty Program.

(Advice No. 11~13)

DISPOSITION: REQUEST APPROVED

On September 2,2011, Nortwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural filed Advice
No. 11-13 requesting adjustments to rates for the System Integrty Program
(Schedule 177). A description of the fiing and its procedural history is contained in the

Staff Report, attached as Appendix A, and incorporated by reference.

At its Public Meeting on October 31, 2011, the Commission adopted Staff s
recommendation.
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ORDER NO. ~'~ ~, 5 :3

ORDER

IT is ORDERED that Nortwest Natual Gas Company's request to update the System
Integrty Program rates is approved, and its Advice No. 11-13 is allowed with less than
statutory notice effective with servce on or after November 1, 201 i.

Made, entered and effective
NOV 102011

.//(
,l.Eff

rF'h ~,.iy,'i ., ," ,,'
tt ::)~!~~7

BY THE COMMISSION:

£xd.~ d' ßLlA.~
. Becky L. Beier

Commission Secreta

A pary may request reheag or reconsideration of tls order under ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearg or reconsideraton must be fied with the Commission with 60 days
of the date of service of ths order. The reques must comply with the requiements in
OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be sered on each paity to the
proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A par may appeal ths order by :fling
a petition for review with the Cour of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through
183.484.

2
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ORDER NO. 11
'5 :5

ITEM NO. CA1,
CA2, CA3

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC MEETING DATE: October 31,2011

REGULAR CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DAJE November 1, 2011

DATE: October 3, 2011

TO: Public Utility Commission

FROM: c~aBtW MtT&
Lee Sparling, Mauiy Galbraith and JUd~JOhnSOnTHROUGH:

SUBJECT: NORTHWEST NATURAL: (Docket No. UG 206/Advice No. 11-8)'
Requests Amortization of Intervenor Funding.

NORTHWEST NATURAL: (Docket No. UG 208/Advice No. 11-10)
Requests Amortization of Earnings Test Sharing deferred accounts.

NORTHWEST NATURAL: (Docket No. UG 219/Advice No. 11-13)
Updates Schedule 177, System Integrity Program Rate Adjustment.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that Northwest Natural's request to amortize Intervenor Funding
expenses, Earnings Test Sharing revenues and update Schedule 177, System Integrity
Program costs, be approved and the associated tariffs be allowed to go into effect on
November 1, 2011, with Less than Statutory Notice.

DISCUSSION:

As stated last year in the 2010 Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment (PGA), the increasing
number of non-gas deferrals and associated dollars do not apply equally to the three
investor-owned natural gas companies operating in Oregon. The result is that an
apples-to-apples comparison of the three utilities' rates has become increasingly
difficult. Beginning with 2010 PGA, the utilities were asked to prepare separate filings
related to the amortization of non-gas cost and gas cost deferrals. The outcome of this
requirement has created transparency when comparing the gas cost related deferrals
between the utilties. Following is a description of three of the non-gas related deferrals

APPENDIX A
PAGE-Lo~tL
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NW Natural
Int. Funding, Earnings Test and sip
October 3,2011
Page 2

. that Northwest Natural (NWN or the Company) is requesting to amortize in the 2011
PGA period.

Intervenor Funding:

Pursuant to 757.072(4) and 757.259(3), the Commission shall allow a public utilty that
provides financial assistance to organizations representing broad customer interests to
defer inclusion of such amounts in rates, if the public utility elects to do so. Such grants
Would be used by these qualifing organizations when participating in certain types of
regulatory proceedings before the Commission.

In this application, NWNTequests to amortize approximately $143,000 deferred under
Docket UM 1101. In the 2010 PGA filing, NWN amortized approximately $64,000
related to Intervenor Funding. The net effect of this application is an increase of
approximately $79,000. This represents an increase to residential rates of $0.00034
per therm and an increase to industrial customer rates by $0.00006 per thermo

Deferred amounts under ORS 757.259(3) are not subject to the percentage of gross
revenue limitation (three percent test) or other provisions .of subsections (5), (6), (7),
and (8) of this administrative rule.

Earnings Test Sharing:

In Order Nos. 99-272 and 99-284 (Dockets UM 903 and AR 357), the Commission
adopted Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Procedures and Standards for Oregon's
three regulated natural gas distribution companies. One of the primary issues dealt with
in these orders is the role and structure of earnings reviews.

An earnings review is performed each spring (pursuant to OAR 860-022-0070) based on
the most recent fiscal year's results of operations. An LDC's over-earnings may be shared
based upon an election made by the Company the previous August. If earnings are found
to be above a specifed return on equity (ROE) level, a portion of those revenues will be
booked to a deferred account.

On May 1, 2011, NW Natural submitted its 201.0 Results of Operations report (ROO). This
report reflects the company's financial results from the calendar year priorto the filing and
is used for the PGA-relatedearnings test This original filing indicated that the appropriate
level of earnings sharing was approximately $439,000.

APPENDIX Ap,
PAGE .: OF ..
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Staff, Northwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU) and the Citizens' Utilty Board disagreed
with NW Natural's filing and submitted comments instigating a proceding to dispute the
earnings sharing calculated by NW NaturaL.

In late July, NWN amended its original filing indicating that the appropriate level of sharing
was approximately $190,000. Commission Order No. 11-365, issued on
September 22,2011, adopted NW Natural's 2010 revised Results of Operations report
submitted for the 2011 Spring Earnings Review ordering that the appropriate level of
sharing is approximately $190,000.

On October 14, 2011, NWN updated its request to amortize a refund of $190,293
representing the level of earnings sharing. The Company requests that the Commission
waive Statutory Notice in order to allow implementation of the refund to begin
November 1,2011. Deferred amounts under ORS 757.259(3) are not subject to the
percentage of gross revenue limitation (three percent test) or other provisions of
subsections (5), (6), (7), and (8) of this administrative rule.

System Integrity Program:

In November of 2008, a Stipulation was filed that consolidated existing safety programs
into a single System Integrity Program (SIP) for the purposes of renewing the existing
programs for Bare Steel and Transmission Integrity Management. Included in the
consolidation was approval for a new program: Distribution Integrity Management
(DIMP). The Stipulation was adopted in March of 2009, in Commission
Order No. 09-067. The Parties agreed that costs would be recovered through one
adjustment schedule comprised of parts for each program.

Part A will account for costs related to Bare Steel Replacement Program, Part B will
account for costs related to the Transmission Integrity Program (TIMP) and Part C will
account for costs related to DIMP. Under the terms of the agreement, total sip
expenditures would have a soft cap of $12 milion per Tracker Year, excluding 2008
where current program approvals for Bare Steel and Transmission Integrity are
applicable.

For the PGA period beginning November 1, 2011, NWN proposes to amortize
approximately $9.4 million associated with the cost of service for all sip programs. This
amount represents an increase from last year of approximately $688,000 and
represents a total investment of approximately $74 millon over the life of the programs.

APPENDIX!1
PAGE .. oR2
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Page 4

Part A: Bare Steel Replacement Program
Commencing in 2002 and continuing until 2021, NW Natural is removing bare steel pipe
from its distribution system on an accelerated schedule. As a part of the Stipulation
described above, NW Natural will maintain its obligation under the original Bare Steel
Stipulation (Commission Order No. 01-843). Upon expiration of the sip Stipulation, the
Bare Steel Stipulation will remain in effect. Bare steel pipe is prone to corrosion and
requires higher levels of cathodic protection. Staff last audited this program in May
2010.

For the PGA year beginning November 1, 2011, NWN proposes to amortize
approximately $3.5 million associated with the cost of service for bare steel. This
amount represents an increase from last year of approximately $300,000 and relates to
approximately $2.5 millon in incremental rate base additions.

Part B: TIMP
This base rate increment applies adjustments to permanent rates related to investments
in inspection and subsequent repair to transmission pipelines within the Company's
system as prescribed by the Office of Pipeline Safety in its Integrity Management
Program Rule and in Commissi.on Order No. 04-390.

Previously referred to as. the IMP, the program was initiated in 2002 in response to the
Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002 and the Department of Transportation Pipeline
and Hazardous Material Safety Administration's (PHMSA) Natural Gas Integrity
Management Rule. Program costs were audited in May 2010.

For this PGA year beginning November 1, 2011, NWN proposes to amortize
approximately $4.9 milion for the cost of service related to TIMP rate base additions.
This amount represents an increase of approximately $400,000 of revenue requirement
to be collected in rates representing an additional rate base investment of approximately
$3.6 million.

Part C: DIMP
This base rate increment applies adjustments to permanent rates related to investments
in inspection and subsequent repair to the distribution system related to the 2006 PIPES
Act required by PHMSA. The Parties have agreed that NW Natural wil not request
recovery of any additional O&M costs related to DIMP damage prevention.

For the PGA period beginning November 1, 2011, NW Natural proposes to amortize
approximately $157,000 revenue requirement related to approximately $1.0 millon rate
base investment for this program.

APPENDiXAe,
PAGE..0f~
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Geo-hazard Repair and Risk Mitigation
Commencing in 2002, NW Natural is repairing and mitigating landslide hot spots,
erosion and other geo-hazards. This program terminated in 2006; however, a single
project was approved for completion in 2007. Through the integration described above,
activities formerly undertaken by the Company related to this program wil be
incorporated into the TIMP and DIMP programs. However, the ongoing revenue
requirement related to the entire program costs since the inception of Geo-hazard
Repair wil be updated on an annual basis. Staff last audited the final costs related to
this program in May 2010. While there wil be no additional investment related to this
program, the update will include updates to depreciation and the cost of service based
upon the total investment through December of 2007.

For this PGA period beginning November 1, 2011, the updated revenue requirement is
. approximately $900,000 on a total investment since 2002 of approximately $7.4 millon. .

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

Northwest Natural's request to amortize Intervenor Funding expenses, Eamings Test
Sharing revenues and to update Schedule 177, System Integrity Program should be
approved and the associated tariffs be allowed to go into effect on November 1,2011,
with Less than Statutoiy Notice.

NWN Int. Fund, Earnings and sip

APND1X~
PAGE..OF-.
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NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
P.U.C. Or. 24 Third Revision of Sheet 177-1 
 Cancels Second Revision of Sheet 177-1 
 
 

Issued October 12, 2009 Effective with service on 
NWN Advice No. OPUC 09-12A and after November 1, 2009 
 

Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural 

220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon  97209-3991 

SCHEDULE 177 
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM RATE ADJUSTMENT

 
 
PURPOSE: 
To recover the costs associated with the Company’s System Integrity Program in accordance with the 
Stipulation adopted by Commission in Docket UM 1406, OPUC Order 09-067 entered March 1, 2009.  
 
GENERAL TERMS: 
This Schedule is governed by the terms of this Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations 
contained in this Tariff and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as 
amended from time to time. 
 
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM ADJUSTMENT RATE 
The System Integrity Program Adjustment Rate recovers the costs incurred from the Company’s 
System Integrity Program which consists of the following parts:   
 

Part A – Bare Steel Replacement Program   This program was initiated in 2001 with an 
estimated completion date of schedule of 2021.  The costs for this program will be classified 
as capital expenditures.  The Company will allocate 70% of the cumulative investment to 
Residential and Commercial firm sales and transportation customers taking service under 
Rate Schedules 1, 2, 3, 31 and 54 on an equal cents per therm basis.  The remaining 30% 
will be allocated on an equal percent of margin basis to all customer classes.  The cost 
recovery for this Part shall be as agreed to in the Safety Program Stipulation, dated April 17, 
2002.  
 
Part B –Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP) – This program was initiated 
in 2002 in response to the Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002 and PHMSA Natural Gas 
Integrity Management Rule.  Associated costs will be spread to all customer classes on an 
equal percent of margin.  
 
Part C - Distribution Integrity Management Program (DIMP) – This program was initiated 
in 2008 and will focus on damage prevention.  Associated costs will be spread to all customer 
classes on an equal percent of margin.   
 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
1. Cost recovery under this Schedule shall not exceed $12 million dollars per PGA Year without 

the express written consent from all parties to the Stipulation adopted by Commission Order 
No. 09-067. 

 
2. Each April, the Company will present to the parties to UM 1406 an annual forecast of 

program expenditures.  A report of actual program expenses will be filed with the 
Commission each August.   

 
3. Adjustments under this Schedule will be based on actual and forecasted expense and 

investment activity through September 30, adjusted to reflect the difference between the 
previous year’s actual versus forecasted costs.  

 
(continue to Sheet 177-2) 
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NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
P.U.C. Or. 24 Eleventh Revision of Sheet 177-2 
 Cancels Tenth Revision of Sheet 177-2 
 
 

Issued October 14, 2011 Effective with service on 
NWN Advice No. OPUC 11-13A and after November 1, 2011 
 

Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural 

220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon  97209-3991 

SCHEDULE 177 
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM RATE ADJUSTMENT  

(continued)
 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS (Continued) 
 
4. Beginning with the 2010-2011 PGA Year and effective November 1, every year thereafter, an 

adjustment reflecting the aging of amounts previously placed in rates for the GeoHazard 
Repair and Risk Mitigation program will be included in customer rates. 

 
TERM: 
The System Integrity Program shall remain in effect through December 31, 2021, or until such other 
ime as the Commission may approve. 
 
APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective:  November 1, 2011 
The Adjustments shown below are included in the Base Adjustments in the listed Rate Schedules: 
 
 

Schedule 
 

Block 
Part A  

 
Part B Part C Geo-Haz 

Final 
Total 

Adjustment 
70% 30%    

1R   $0.00421  $0.00289   $0.01342  $0.00043  $0.00246   $0.02341  
1C  $0.00421  $0.00195   $0.00904  $0.00029  $0.00166  $0.01715  
2  $0.00421  $0.00194   $0.00900 $0.00029  $0.00165    $0.01709  

3 (CSF)  $0.00421  $0.00137  $0.00637  $0.00021  $0.00117  $0.01333  
3 (ISF)  $0.00421   $0.00117   $0.00542  $0.00018  $0.00099   $0.01197  

19  $0.08  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.08  
31 (CSF) Block 1 $0.00421  $0.00097  $0.00448  $0.00015 $0.00082   $0.01063  

 Block 2 $0.00421   $0.00088  $0.00409  $0.00013  $0.00075  $0.01006   
31 (CTF) Block 1 $0.00421   $0.00073  $0.00340  $0.00011  $0.00062  $0.00907   

 Block 2 $0.00421   $0.00067  $0.00310  $0.00010  $0.00057  $0.00865   
31 (CSI) Block 1 $0.00421   $0.00085  $0.00394  $0.00013  $0.00072  $0.00985   

 Block 2 $0.00421  $0.00077  $0.00360 $0.00012  $0.00066  $0.00936  
31 (ISF) Block 1 $0.00000  $0.00079  $0.00365 $0.00012 $0.00067   $0.00523  

 Block 2 $0.00000  $0.00071   $0.00330 $0.00011  $0.00060  $0.00472  
31 (IFT) Block 1 $0.00000   $0.00075   $0.00349  $0.00011 $0.00064  $0.00499  

 Block 2 $0.00000  $0.00068   $0.00316  $0.00010 $0.00058   $0.00452   
31 (ISI) Block 1 $0.00000   $0.00092  $0.00429  $0.00014  $0.00079   $0.00614  

 Block 2 $0.00000  $0.00084  $0.00387 $0.00013  $0.00071   $0.00555  
32 (CSF) Block 1 $0.00000  $0.00053  $0.00244 $0.00008 $0.00045  $0.00350  

 Block 2 $0.00000  $0.00045  $0.00208  $0.00007  $0.00038   $0.00298  
 Block 3 $0.00000   $0.00032  $0.00147  $0.00005  $0.00027   $0.00211   
 Block 4 $0.00000   $0.00018  $0.00086  $0.00003 $0.00016   $0.00123  
 Block 5 $0.00000  $0.00011   $0.00049 $0.00002  $0.00009   $0.00071   
 Block 6 $0.00000  $0.00005  $0.00024  $0.00001  $0.00004   $0.00034   
       
 

(continue to Sheet 177-3) 
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NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
P.U.C. Or. 24 Ninth Revision of Sheet 177-3 
 Cancels Eighth Revision of Sheet 177-3 
 
 

Issued October 14, 2011 Effective with service on 
NWN Advice No. OPUC 11-13A and after November 1, 2011 
 

Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural 

220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon  97209-3991 

SCHEDULE 177 
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM RATE ADJUSTMENT  

(continued)
 

APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective:  November 1, 2011 
The Adjustments shown below are included in the Base Adjustments in the listed Rate Schedules: 
 
 

Schedule 
 

Block 
Part A  

 
Part B Part C Geo-Haz 

Final 
Total 

Adjustment 
70% 30%    

32 (ISF) Block 1 $0.00000   $0.00049  $0.00226  $0.00007 $0.00041   $0.00323   
 Block 2 $0.00000  $0.00041  $0.00192  $0.00006 $0.00035  $0.00274   
 Block 3 $0.00000  $0.00029  $0.00136  $0.00004  $0.00025   $0.00194  
 Block 4 $0.00000  $0.00017  $0.00079 $0.00003 $0.00014  $0.00113  
 Block 5 $0.00000   $0.00010  $0.00045  $0.00001 $0.00008   $0.00064  
 Block 6 $0.00000   $0.00005  $0.00023  $0.00001 $0.00004  $0.00033  

32 (TF) Block 1 $0.00000   $0.00043  $0.00198 $0.00006  $0.00036  $0.00283   
 Block 2 $0.00000   $0.00036  $0.00168 $0.00005 $0.00031   $0.00240  
 Block 3 $0.00000  $0.00026  $0.00119 $0.00004 $0.00022  $0.00171  
 Block 4 $0.00000  $0.00015  $0.00069 $0.00002  $0.00013   $0.00099   
 Block 5 $0.00000  $0.00009  $0.00040  $0.00001  $0.00007   $0.00057   
 Block 6 $0.00000  $0.00004  $0.00020 $0.00001 $0.00004   $0.00029  

32 (CSI) Block 1 $0.00000   $0.00050  $0.00232  $0.00007  $0.00042   $0.00331   
 Block 2 $0.00000   $0.00042  $0.00197 $0.00006  $0.00036   $0.00281  
 Block 3 $0.00000   $0.00030  $0.00139  $0.00004  $0.00025   $0.00198   
 Block 4 $0.00000  $0.00017  $0.00081 $0.00003  $0.00015  $0.00116  
 Block 5 $0.00000   $0.00010  $0.00046 $0.00001  $0.00008  $0.00065   
 Block 6 $0.00000   $0.00005  $0.00023 $0.00001  $0.00004   $0.00033  

32 (ISI) Block 1 $0.00000  $0.00044  $0.00204  $0.00007 $0.00037   $0.00292  
 Block 2 $0.00000  $0.00037  $0.00174  $0.00006  $0.00032  $0.00249  
 Block 3 $0.00000   $0.00026  $0.00123 $0.00004 $0.00022   $0.00175   
 Block 4 $0.00000   $0.00015  $0.00072  $0.00002 $0.00013  $0.00102  
 Block 5 $0.00000   $0.00009  $0.00041  $0.00001  $0.00007  $0.00058  
 Block 6 $0.00000   $0.00004  $0.00020 $0.00001 $0.00004  $0.00029  

32 (TI) Block 1 $0.00000   $0.00040  $0.00187 $0.00006  $0.00034   $0.00267  
 Block 2 $0.00000   $0.00034  $0.00159  $0.00005  $0.00029   $0.00227  
 Block 3 $0.00000   $0.00024  $0.00112 $0.00004  $0.00021  $0.00161   
 Block 4 $0.00000   $0.00014  $0.00066 $0.00002 $0.00012   $0.00094  
 Block 5 $0.00000   $0.00008  $0.00037  $0.00001  $0.00007  $0.00053  
 Block 6 $0.00000   $0.00004  $0.00019  $0.00001 $0.00003  $0.00027  

33 (all)  $0.00000   $0.00002  $0.00011  $0.00000 $0.00002  $0.00015  
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System Integrity Program

Presented to the

Oregon Public Utility Commission

June 2, 2011

Joe Karney
Integrity Management Supervisor

2

System Integrity Program
• Bare Steel

– Accelerate the replacement of the bare steel 
system from 40 years to 20 years.

• Transmission Integrity Management (TIMP)
– Comprehensive federally mandated prescriptive 

integrity program for Transmission pipelines. 
• Distribution Integrity Management (DIMP)

– Comprehensive federally mandated performance 
based integrity program for distribution mains, 
services, and other gas related appurtenances.  

NWIGU Response to Bench Request No. 2 
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Bare Steel Program

• Why a Bare Steel Program?
– Bare Steel pipe was installed primarily from the 

1920s to 1960s with no coating or cathodic 
protection.

– Program is enhancing safety by reducing the total 
number of leaks and possibility of pipeline failures 
system-wide.

– NW Natural will meet or exceed the original 
stipulation completion date of 2021.

– NW Natural is on track to be complete prior to 
deadline.

4

Bare Steel Program
• Total completed 2010

– 7 miles of bare main 
replaced

– 334 bare services 
replaced.

• Sullivan’s Gulch
– Abandoned and 

replaced 4400’ of 8” in 
NE Portland

– Total cost $1.6mm
– Placed into service 

March 2010
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Bare Steel Program

• Bare Steel Program moving forward
– No major projects planned for 2011
– 22 miles of main, mostly concentrated on 

one project
– 167 services remaining
– Perrydale to Corvallis tentatively planned 

for 2014-15.

6

Bare Steel Program Results1

Year Miles of Mains2 Services2 B Leaks3 C Leaks3

2001 134 27,171 147 2551

2002 126 26,078 96 2465

2003 84 25,807 106 2376

2004 584 6,1284 68 2341

2005 50 3,744 71 2267

2006 45 2,313 67 2274

2007 40 2218 39 1837

2008 36 580 63 1916

2009 29  459 49 1608

2010 22 167                   35             1407

1. DOT Annual Report data 3. System-wide leaks
2. Oregon only 4. Includes accounting adjustment
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10

Transmission Integrity Management
• Prescriptive-based program to assess, 

prioritize, evaluate, mitigate, and validate the 
integrity of natural gas transmission lines 
that, in the event of a leak or failure, could 
affect high consequence areas.

• Integrity assessments achieved through
– Inline Inspection (ILI)
– Direct Assessment (DA)
– Hydrostatic Test

• Projects to address threats on Transmission 
Pipelines
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Transmission Integrity Management
• Threats Assessed on Transmission Pipelines 

per ASME B31.8S
– Third Party Damage
– External Corrosion
– Internal Corrosion
– Weather and Outside Forces
– Manufacturing
– Equipment
– Construction
– Stress Corrosion Cracking (SCC)
– Incorrect Operations

12

Transmission Integrity Management
• Assessed 287 miles 

– ILI – 191 miles
– Direct Assessment – 93 miles
– Hydrostatic test – 3 miles

• BAP essentially complete
• 271 excavations performed

– 112 Construction Defects
– 68 Manufacturing Defects
– 45 Third Party Damages
– 29 Corrosion Defects
– 17 Other

• 118 excavations were prudent 
operator digs and not required by the 
TIMP rule
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Transmission Integrity Management
• Work Completed in 2010

– 67 miles of pipeline 
assessed

• 24” SMPE – ILI
• 16”/12” SP Newsprint –

ECDA
• 8” West Union - ILI

– 13 anomalies discovered, 
excavated, and repaired

• 2 immediate repair 
conditions

– Natural Forces Projects on 
Central Coast Pipeline

– ASV/RCV installation on 
Central Coast Pipeline

14

Transmission Integrity Management

• 2011 Planned Projects
– Inline Inspection

• 8” Baseline Rd – 10 miles

– Direct Assessment
• 8” Salem Bypass – 5 miles
• 12” Coos Bay – 4 miles

– Natural Forces Projects
• Windsor Island
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TIMP Potential Regulation Changes

• PHMSA Advisory Bulletin on MAOP
• Expanded definition of HCAs
• Increased use of ASV/RCVs
• Change inspection interval
• Replacement programs based on age of pipe
• More Preventative and Mitigative Measures
• Increased public awareness programs
• Emergency Response plans

15

16

Distribution Integrity Management
• Comprehensive performance based integrity 

program for distribution mains, services, and 
other gas related appurtenances.  

• New formal definitions and reporting 
requirements
– Excavation Damages
– Couplings
– Hazardous Leaks

• NW Natural has been performing DIMP like 
programs for over 20 years
– Cast Iron, Bare Steel, Damage Prevention…
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Distribution Integrity Management

• Key Dates
– June 25, 2008

• Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NOPR) issued 
by PHMSA

– Dec 4, 2010 
• Final Rule published by PHMSA

– Aug 2, 2011
• Implementation deadline for DIMP

18

Distribution Integrity Management
• Seven Defined Elements of DIMP

– Knowledge of the system
– Identify threats
– Evaluate and rank risk
– Identify and implement measures to 

address risk
– Measure performance, monitor results, 

and evaluate effectiveness
– Periodic evaluation and improvement
– Report results

GIS

Risk Model

Bare Steel 
example

• Evaluate Risk, Take appropriate 
action, Report results, Repeat…
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Distribution Integrity Management
• Knowledge of system
• GIS (Geographic 

Information System) used 
to store and correlate data
– Pipe Specifications
– Operating Pressures
– Leakage Records
– Corrosion Records
– Population Data
– Geological Conditions

20

Distribution Integrity Management

NGA/SGA Framework  | GPTC 
Guidance  | 49 CFR Part 192 | 

GTI | SME 

Available Data?  |  Useable 
Data?   

What data do we need?
Will the data add value?

Susceptible to Failure

Near Misses

Failures

Leaks

Pipe Inspection 
Reports

External Data
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Distribution Integrity Management

Workforce 
Management 

System

External Data

22

Distribution Integrity Management
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Distribution Integrity Management

24

Distribution Integrity Management
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Distribution Integrity Management

26

Distribution Integrity Management
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Distribution Integrity Management

28

Distribution Integrity Management

High Risk Location 
Identified

Identify current 
safety related 
compliance 
activities

Local issue or system 
wide issue

Identify A/A Action 
to mitigate risk

Document
Risk 

Adequately 
Addressed?

Yes

No
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Distribution Integrity Management
• Natural Forces Example

30

Distribution Integrity Management

•Identified 10 areas of active landslide
•Created mitigation plan

• Natural Forces Example
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Distribution Integrity Management
• Damage Prevention Example

32

Distribution Integrity Management
• Bare Steel Example
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• DIMP A/A may include capital replacements, additional 
monitoring, additional data gathering….
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Distribution Integrity Management
• Current Activities

– GIS Conflation
– Purchase and populate a 

Risk Model
– Create Written Plan
– Implement new 

definitions and reporting 
requirements

• Implementation by 
August 2, 2011

34

Financial Update
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Cost Recovery and SIP

• Prior to October 1, 2008
– Company recovered costs related to bare steel in the PGA.
– The first $3M of leakage and bare steel replacement was 

considered base investment and not recovered in PGA.
– Costs recovered in PGA were not to exceed $6M without 

approval of parties to Bare Steel Stipulation.
– Company also recovered costs related to Pipeline Integrity 

Program in the PGA.
– Company did not request recovery in PGA for $574,000 in 

IMP O&M costs currently embedded in rates. 
– No provision for recovery of DIMP costs. 

36

Cost Recovery and SIP

• Under SIP (beginning October 1, 2008)
− Company will recover costs annually in PGA for 

Bare Steel, TIMP, and DIMP programs
− Company will not seek recovery in PGA for:

• $574,000 for costs currently embedded in rates
• First $3M in combined bare steel and leakage capital 

costs
• First $250,000 in SIP capital costs 
• Additional O&M costs related to DIMP damage 

prevention
− Annual SIP costs recoverable in PGA subject to 

soft cap of $12M ($8.176M recoverable through 
cost of service)
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2009-10 Capital Included in Rates
($ x thousand)   (Oct 2009 – Oct 2010*)

Bare Steel $5,032

TIMP $6,050

DIMP $ 136

Less Deductible ($3,250)

Plus True-up of Prior Year’s Estimates $722

Total $8,690
* Reflects estimates for Aug-Sep 10 which will be trued up in the upcoming PGA

38

Estimated Expenditures
($ x thousand)   (Tracker Years)

2010-11

Bare Steel $5,500

TIMP $5,000

DIMP $1,000

Total $11,500
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Actual/Budget
(tracker years)

(total spend before application of deductible & audit adjustments)

SIP Moving Forward

• Stay aligned on shared goal of public safety
• Proposed one year extension of current 

program to align with the rate case
• Build into rate case a program that 

– Continues to support existing covered programs
– Recognizes increasing regulatory requirements
– Addresses possible transition of portion of 

program to O&M status

40
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Questions
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ORDER NO. 1'1 33'1
ENTERED AUG 302011

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMSSION
OF OREGON

UM 1406

In the Matter of

NWNATURL GAS COMPANY, dba
NWNatural

ORDER
Motion to Amend Order Approving
Stipulation and Application Regarding
Accounting Treatment of System
Inte . Pro am.

DISPOSITION: ORDER NO. 09-067 AMNDED

I. Introduction

In Order No. 09-067, the Public Utility Commssion of Oregon (Commission) adopted a
stipulation and approved an Application for an Accountig Order regarding Nortwest Natual
Gas Company's, dba NW Natual (N Natural or company), System Integrty Program. The
pares to the original Stipulation were NW Natual, Nortwest Industral Gas Users (NIGU),
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB), and the Commssion Staff.

In this order, we grant a motion fied byNW Natural: (1) to amend and extend the effective date
of the stipulation adopted in Order No. 09-067, and (2) to provide clarity regarding the
accounting treatment of the company's System Integrty Program.

II. Background

NW Natual is a publicly traded company subject to both federal and state regulations, including
federal reguations regarding the safety and integrty of the company's natural gas pipeline
trmission and distrbution systems. Over the years the company has adopted, discontinued,

and merged varous pipeline safety and integrty progrs to comply with federal regulations
issued by the U.S. Deparent of Transporttion.

Intially, NW Natual implemented the Cast Iron Replacement Program and Geohazard Program,
both of which have been discontinued.l Then, NW Natural adopted the Transmission Integrty
Management Program (TIM) and the Bare Steel Replacement Program (Bare Steel). TIM was

i NW Natural's Motion to Amend Order Approvig Stiulation (Order No. 09-067), 1-2 (Aug. 17,2011).

1
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adopted in response to the Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002 and U.S. Deparent of
Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) reguations.2
Bare Steel was approved to allow NW Natual to "replace its bare steel distribution and
transmission facilties" between 2001 and 2021.3 Then, the Pipeline Inspection, Protection,
Enforcement and Safety Act of2006 (2006 PIPES Act) was passed and required the PHMSA to
establish "minimum standards for Distrbution Integrty Management Programs (DIMs) to
cover the integrty and broader aspects of distrbution mains, servces, and other gas related
appurenances.,,4 The 2006 PIPES Act also "significatly expanded the requirements of all
stakeholders relative to excavation damage prevention."s

The 2006 PIPES Act and its corresponding regulations, as well as previous federal laws and
regulations, addressed different asects ofNW Natual's existig and previous safety and
integrty programs. Thus, NW Natual consolidates its safety and integrty programs into a
single program, the System Integrty Program (SIP) that includes aspects ofNW Natual's
Geohazard, TIMP, Bare Steel, and newly formed DIM programs.6 In the stipulation approved
in Order No. 09-067, the paries agreed that "all SIP costs exceeding the operation and
maintenance (O&M) expense included in NW Natural's prior rate case would be classified as
capita costs" and recoverable in rates as specified in the stipulation pursuant to the Accounting
Order.?

DI. Discussion

NW Natual's motion seeks two actions. First, NW Natual seeks to extend the term of the
stipulation. Second, NW Natual seeks clarity on the accounting treatment and cost recovery of
SIP costs. All pares to the stipulation either support NW Natual's motion or do not oppose it.

A. Term of Stipulation

At the time ofthe stipulation, the pares believed that NW Natural would file a general rate case
between September 1, 201 i and October 31, 2011. Based on that understading, the pares

agreed that the stipulation would apply to all SIP costs "incured the earlier of October 3 i, 2011,
or until the effective date of new rates adopted in the Company's next general rate case.,,8

Since the stipulation was adopted, a subsequent Corrssion decision was issued that requires
NW Natual to fie a general rate case before December 31, 2011.9 NW Natual is now planing
to file a general rate case prior to December 3 i, 2011, but is concerned that the ters of the

2 ld. at 2.

3 ld.; Order No. 09-067, Appendí B, ii 14 (Mar. 1,2009).
4 Motion to Amend Order Approving Stipulation (Order 

No. 09-067),2 (Aug. 17,2011).
S ld.

6 ld.

7 ld. at 2-3; Order No. 09-067, Appendix B, ii 6-11 (Mar. 1,2009).
80rderNo. 09-067, Appendix B, ii 16 (Mar. 1,2009).
9 ld.; Order No. 11-176,4 (May 25, 2011).

2
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stipulation wil expire prior to the new rates going into effect.IO As NW Natual explains, under
the origial terms of the stipulation, ''tere would be a gap between the time the Stipulation
expires and the new rates go into effect. Durng that time, there would be no cost recovery
mechanism for NW Natual's ongoing safety programs."1I

To ense recover of prudently incured SIP costs, NW Natual seeks to amend Order No. 09-

067 to extend the stipulation to the effective date of new rates adopted in the company's next
general rate case. NW Natual estimates that the effective date for the new rates going into effect
wil be September of 2012.12

Under ORS 756.568, ths Commission has authority, after notice to the public utility and
providing an-9Pportïty to be heard, to "rescind, suspend or amend any order made by the
commission.;~:We find thàt good cause exists to use that authority to amend Order No. 09-067
and extend the term of the stipulation to the effective date of new rates adopted in NW Natual's
next general rate case, tentatively scheduled for September of2012.

B. Accountig Treatment

As discussed above, NW Natual was granted an Accounting Order in the origial stipulation to
implement cost recovery for SIP costs. The parties in the original stipulation agreed that SIP
costs that exceed the amount ofO&M expense in NW Natual's prior rate case would be treated
as capital expenditues and recovered in rates in NW Natual's rate base. 

13

NW Natual notes that the Commission's approval of the Accounting Order did not contain an
explicit ter. For ths reason, NW Natual does not believe that the accounting treatment portion

of the stipulation needs to be amended to reflect the new term. Nonetheless, NW Natual asks
the Commission to provide clarty on this issue.

For puroses of clarty, we affirm that the Accounting Order wil continue to operate consistent
with the new ter of the stipulation.

10 Order No. 09-067, Appendix B, 'I 16 (Mar. 1,2009); Motion to Amend Order Approving Stipulation (Order No.
09-067),3-4 (Aug. 17,2011).
11 Motion to Amend Order Approvig Stipulation (Order No. 09-067),3-4 (Aug. 17,2011).
12 ¡d. at3.

13 ¡d. at 
2-3; Order No. 09-067, Appendi B, 'I 6-11 (Mar. 1,2009).

3
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IV. ORDER

IT is ORDERED that:

1. NWNatual's motion to amend and extend the Stipulation adopted in Order
No. 09-067 to the effective date of new rates adopted in the Company's next general rate
case is granted. .

2. NW Natual's request for the continued approval of the accounting treatment approved in
Order No. 09-067 to be extended for the duration of the Stipulation's extended term is
granted.

3. The remainder of Order No. 09-067 remains unchanged.

Made, entered, and effective AUG 3 () 2011
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~ (c. t~Lr--J
Susan K. Ackerman

Co

A par may request re eanng or recnsideration of ths order under ORS 756.561. A request for
rehearng or reconsideration must be fied with the Commission within 60 days of the date of
serce of ths order. The request must comply with the requiements in OAR 860-001-0720.
A copy of the request must also be sered on each par to the proceedigs as provided in

OAR 860-001-0180(2). A par may appeal th order by fiing a petition for review with the Cour
of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 though 183.484. .
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